
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



UNSKILLED YOUTH, UNEMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 

A Case Study 

A thesis presented in partial 

fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Arts in Social Policy 

at 

Massey University 

Rosalind A. Coulter 

1999 



11 

ABSTRACT 

This thesis explores a training course as a way of helping unskilled school leavers 

become more employable. They were found to be at a disadvantage in the labour 

market because they lack skills and are at a greater risk of suffering from long-term 

unemployment. The effects of unemployment on youth are explored in the literature 

review and identified as having a detrimental effect on health and well being, with the 

long-term risk of creating a pattern of permanent unemployment. 

TOPS, a fully Government funded vocational training programme targeted to the 

disadvantaged in the labour market, responds to this need. This research followed the 

progress of eight unskilled school-leavers who were involved in a TOPS course. They 

were interviewed before, immedialely after and again six weeks following their course. 

To augment this investigation interviews were also conducted with the training 

providers. Following the literature in this area, the relative merits of training courses 

and Lheir delivery are investigated. 

Findings of this select group of young people involved on a TOPS course suggest that 

for most of them this scheme enabled them to increase their skill levels and greatly 

enhance their chances of employment in the future. The majority were successful in 

moving on immediately to further vocalional training. The nature of educational 

delivery played a significant role in eslablishing this transition with a focus on creating 

an encouraging, nurturing learning environment and providing high quality teaching. 

Work experience complemented coursework by reinforcing practical skills and 

encouraging self-reliance. As a method of policy intervention, with reference to this 

TOPS course, I recommend that it justified the investment of funds involved. 



Dedicated to the Memory of my Father 

AUBREY COULTER 

and 

my Brother 

HAMISH AUBREY COULTER 

who always loved and encouraged me 

and whose deaths 

during the writing of this thesis 

has given me great sorrow. 

lll 



IV 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to thank the Education and Training Support Agency (ETSA) 

for supporting my research. I would also like to thank the Training 

Providers and the trainees for making me welcome at their course and 

participating in the interviews. Their openness and honesty was much 

appreciated. 

The wise advice and patient, consistent encouragement of Dr. Mike O'Brien 

and Dr. Will Low of the Department of Social Policy and Social Work at 

Massey University Albany have been very helpful. 

I am also grateful for the support of family and friends throughout this 

project. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title 

Abstract 

Dedication 

Acknowledgements 

Table of Contents 

List of Figures 

List of Appendices 

INTRODUCTION 

The Research 

Aims 

Outline of thesis 

Why this research is important 

1 UNSKILLED YOUTH DISADVANTAGED 

Definition of long-term unemployment 

1.1 RISK FACTORS FOR LONG-TERM UNEMPLOYMENT 

Low Skill levels 

Old Age 

Ill health and Disability 

Poor mental health 

Ethnic Minorities 

Limited mobility 

Men more at-risk 

Living in an area of high unemployment 

Family status 

Page 

11 

lll 

lV 

v 

lX 

x 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

7 

10 

10 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

13 

v 



1.2 

2 

2.1 

2.2 

3 

3.1 

FOCUS ON UNSKILLED 

RISKS FOR YOUNG AND UNSKILLED IN LABOUR 

MARKET 

Increase in skills required in labour market 

Secondary labour market 

Youth unemployment statistics 

Unemployment destructive to youth 

Unemployment statistics 

Long-term unemployment statistics 

CONCLUSION 

GOVERNMENT POLICY CONTEXT 

POLICY CONTEXT 

Historical Context 

Decline in state commitment to creating jobs 

The Labour Government of 1984 

Ideological underpinnings of the changes 

Implications of this for unemployment and training 

Focus on training programmes 

Continuing training focus 

ETSA and TOPS 

ETSA' s aims 

Integration 

TOPS 

CONCLUSION 

TRAINING COURSES 

BARRIERS TO LEARNING 

Groups who face barriers to learning 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

26 

26 

28 

30 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

39 

39 

VI 



Vll 

Types of barriers to learning 40 

EXTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS 41 

Barriers for Maori and Pacific Island students 41 

Barriers from Parents 42 

INTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS 42 

Poor quality teaching 43 

Poor Teacher performance 44 

INTRA-CHILD BARRIERS 44 

Lack of commitment 44 

Peer pressure 44 

Truancy 45 

Alienation 46 

DEFINITION OF AT-RISK YOUTH 47 

3.2 TRAINING COURSES FOR AT-RISK YOUTH 47 

Aims of Training Courses 48 

3.21 COURSE ORGANISATION 49 

Small and Personal 49 

Clearly defined rules 51 

Management 51 

Trainee as the client 52 

Selection of trainees 52 

3.22 DELIVERY OF EDUCATION 53 

Tutors 53 

TEACHING 56 

Relating teaching to what students already know 56 

That work is seen as relevant 57 

Flexible 57 

Teaching style 58 

Learning styles 58 

Work experience 59 



4. 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

5. 

Training Programmes lead to jobs 

Assessment 

MEASURES OF SUCCESS 

CONCLUSION 

RESEARCH DESIGN 

QUALITATIVE RESEARCH 

Features of Qualitative research 

Why I chose a Qualitative methodology 

RESEARCH DESIGN 

THE RESEARCH PROCESS 

Setting up the research 

Meeting the Training providers and Trainees 

THE INTERVIEWS 

Paired interviews 

Confidentiality 

Problems faced 

Processing the data 

TRAINEES' BARRIERS TO LEARNING AT 

SCHOOL 

EXTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS 

Barriers for Maori and Pacific Island trainees 

Parental attitudes 

INTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS 

Poor quality teaching 

Teacher conduct 

INTRA-CHILD BARRIERS 

Lack of commitment 

59 

60 

61 

61 

63 

63 

63 

65 

65 

67 

67 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

71 

73 

73 

73 

74 

74 

74 

76 

79 

79 

Vlll 



6. 

6.1 

6.2 

Truancy 

Peer pressure 

Alienation 

CONCLUSION 

LEARNING ENVIRONMENT AT THE COURSE 

COURSE ORGANISATION 

Small and Personal 

Clearly defined rules 

Management 

Trainee as the client 

Measures of success 

SELECTION OF TRAINEES 

Trainees' motivated 

Suited to the course 

DELIVERY OF EDUCATION 

6.21 TEACHING 

Relating teaching to what students already know 

Student involvement 

Makes work interesting 

Responsibility of learner 

Value of work experience 

Aims of assessment 

6.22 THE TRAINEES' EXPERIENCE 

Opinion of their tutor 

Comfortable learning environment 

Quality teaching 

Pace of the course 

Work experience 

Training leads to a job 

80 

80 

81 

81 

83 

83 

83 

84 

84 

85 

87 

88 

89 

90 

93 

94 

94 

94 

95 

95 

96 

97 

97 

97 

99 

101 

101 

102 

104 

lX 



7. 

Assessment 

6.23 TRAINEES' ACHIEVEMENTS 

Leaming how to learn 

Relationships with other trainees 

Changes they see in themselves 

Progressed to the second course 

Future plans 

CONCLUSION 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDICES 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

105 

106 

109 

110 

111 

115 

117 

118 

121 

126 

144 

x 



XI 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure Page 

Figure 1 Unemployed persons by Educational Attainment in New Zealand 9 
in 1998 

Figure 2 International Unemployment rates by Educational Attainment 9 
1995 

Figure 3 Unemployed persons by Ethnicity in New Zealand 1998 12 

Figure 4 Unemployment Rate in New Zealand 1998 18 

Figure 5 Registered Unemployment in New Zealand 1955-1997 20 

Figure 6 Unemployment Internationally Compared, 1975-1984 21 

Figure 7 Unemployment Internationally Compared, 1990-1998 22 

Figure 8 Unemployment by duration in New Zealand 1991-1998 23 

Figure 9 Long-term unemployment as a proportion of unemployment 1975 23 
andl984 

Figure 10 Long-term unemployment as a proportion of unemployment 1990 24 
andl998 



XU 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix Page 

1 TRAINEES ATTITUDE AT SCHOOL 126 

2 TRAINEES' OPINIONS OF THEIR TEACHERS 128 

3 MOTIVATED TO STUDY ON NEW COURSE 130 

4 WHAT THE TRAINEES' HOPE TO GET OUT OF THE 132 
COURSE 

5 HOW THEY FELT ABOUT ASSESSMENT ON THE 133 
COURSE 

6 MEMORIESOFEXAMSATSCHOOL 134 

7 WHAT THE TRAINEES' FELT ABOUT HOW THEIR WORK 135 
WAS PRESENTED AT THE COURSE 

8 HOW THE TRAINEES' FOUND THE PACE OF THE 136 
COURSE 

9 INFORMATION SHEET 137 

10 CONSENT FORM 139 

11 QUESTIONS ASKED TO TRAINEES IN FIRST 140 
INTERVIEWS 

12 QUESTIONS ASKED TO TRAINEES IN SECOND 142 
INTERVIEWS 

13 QUESTIONS ASKED TO TRAINEES IN THIRD 143 
INTERVIEWS 




