Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

UNSKILLED YOUTH, UNEMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING A Case Study

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Social Policy

at

Massey University

Rosalind A. Coulter 1999

ABSTRACT

This thesis explores a training course as a way of helping unskilled school leavers become more employable. They were found to be at a disadvantage in the labour market because they lack skills and are at a greater risk of suffering from long-term unemployment. The effects of unemployment on youth are explored in the literature review and identified as having a detrimental effect on health and well being, with the long-term risk of creating a pattern of permanent unemployment.

TOPS, a fully Government funded vocational training programme targeted to the disadvantaged in the labour market, responds to this need. This research followed the progress of eight unskilled school-leavers who were involved in a TOPS course. They were interviewed before, immediately after and again six weeks following their course. To augment this investigation interviews were also conducted with the training providers. Following the literature in this area, the relative merits of training courses and their delivery are investigated.

Findings of this select group of young people involved on a TOPS course suggest that for most of them this scheme enabled them to increase their skill levels and greatly enhance their chances of employment in the future. The majority were successful in moving on immediately to further vocational training. The nature of educational delivery played a significant role in establishing this transition with a focus on creating an encouraging, nurturing learning environment and providing high quality teaching. Work experience complemented coursework by reinforcing practical skills and encouraging self-reliance. As a method of policy intervention, with reference to this TOPS course, I recommend that it justified the investment of funds involved.

Dedicated to the Memory of my Father

AUBREY COULTER

and my Brother

HAMISH AUBREY COULTER

who always loved and encouraged me and whose deaths during the writing of this thesis has given me great sorrow.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the Education and Training Support Agency (ETSA) for supporting my research. I would also like to thank the Training Providers and the trainees for making me welcome at their course and participating in the interviews. Their openness and honesty was much appreciated.

The wise advice and patient, consistent encouragement of Dr. Mike O'Brien and Dr. Will Low of the Department of Social Policy and Social Work at Massey University Albany have been very helpful.

I am also grateful for the support of family and friends throughout this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title		Page
Abstra	ct .	ii
	Dedication	
		iii iv
	wledgements	
Table of Contents List of Figures		v ix
	List of Appendices	
List of	Appendices	х
	INTRODUCTION	1
	The Research	1
	Aims	2
	Outline of thesis	3
	Why this research is important	4
1	UNSKILLED YOUTH DISADVANTAGED	5
	Definition of long-term unemployment	6
1.1	RISK FACTORS FOR LONG-TERM UNEMPLOYMENT	7
	Low Skill levels	7
	Old Age	10
	Ill health and Disability	10
	Poor mental health	11
	Ethnic Minorities	11
	Limited mobility	12
	Men more at-risk	12
	Living in an area of high unemployment	13
	Family status	13

	FOCUS ON UNSKILLED	13
1.2	RISKS FOR YOUNG AND UNSKILLED IN LABOUR	14
	MARKET	
	Increase in skills required in labour market	15
	Secondary labour market	16
	Youth unemployment statistics	17
	Unemployment destructive to youth	18
	Unemployment statistics	20
	Long-term unemployment statistics	22
	CONCLUSION	24
2	GOVERNMENT POLICY CONTEXT	26
2.1	POLICY CONTEXT	26
	Historical Context	26
	Decline in state commitment to creating jobs	28
	The Labour Government of 1984	30
	Ideological underpinnings of the changes	30
	Implications of this for unemployment and training	31
	Focus on training programmes	32
	Continuing training focus	33
2.2	ETSA and TOPS	34
	ETSA's aims	35
	Integration	36
	TOPS	37
	CONCLUSION	38
3	TRAINING COURSES	39
3.1	BARRIERS TO LEARNING	39
	Groups who face barriers to learning	39

	Types of barriers to learning	40
	EXTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS	41
	Barriers for Maori and Pacific Island students	41
	Barriers from Parents	42
	INTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS	42
	Poor quality teaching	43
	Poor Teacher performance	44
	INTRA-CHILD BARRIERS	44
	Lack of commitment	44
	Peer pressure	44
	Truancy	45
	Alienation	46
	DEFINITION OF AT-RISK YOUTH	47
3.2	TRAINING COURSES FOR AT-RISK YOUTH	47
	Aims of Training Courses	48
	3.21 COURSE ORGANISATION	49
	Small and Personal	49
	Clearly defined rules	51
	Management	51
	Trainee as the client	52
	Selection of trainees	52
	3.22 DELIVERY OF EDUCATION	53
	Tutors	53
	TEACHING	56
	Relating teaching to what students already know	56
	That work is seen as relevant	57
	Flexible	57
	Teaching style	58
	Learning styles	58
	Work experience	59

		-	-
W	9	1	1

	Training Programmes lead to jobs	59
	Assessment	60
	MEASURES OF SUCCESS	61
	CONCLUSION	61
4.	RESEARCH DESIGN	63
4.1	QUALITATIVE RESEARCH	63
4.1	Features of Qualitative research	63
	Why I chose a Qualitative methodology	65
4.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	65
4.3	THE RESEARCH PROCESS	67
	Setting up the research	67
	Meeting the Training providers and Trainees	67
	THE INTERVIEWS	68
	Paired interviews	69
	Confidentiality	70
	Problems faced	71
	Processing the data	71
5.	TRAINEES' BARRIERS TO LEARNING AT	73
	SCHOOL	
	EXTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS	73
	Barriers for Maori and Pacific Island trainees	73
	Parental attitudes	74
	INTRA-SCHOOL BARRIERS	74
	Poor quality teaching	74
	Teacher conduct	76
	INTRA-CHILD BARRIERS	79
	Lack of commitment	79

	Truancy	80
	Peer pressure	80
	Alienation	81
	CONCLUSION	81
6.	LEARNING ENVIRONMENT AT THE COURSE	83
6.1	COURSE ORGANISATION	83
	Small and Personal	83
	Clearly defined rules	84
	Management	84
	Trainee as the client	85
	Measures of success	87
	SELECTION OF TRAINEES	88
	Trainees' motivated	89
	Suited to the course	90
6.2	DELIVERY OF EDUCATION	93
	6.21 TEACHING	94
	Relating teaching to what students already know	94
	Student involvement	94
	Makes work interesting	95
	Responsibility of learner	95
	Value of work experience	96
	Aims of assessment	97
	6.22 THE TRAINEES' EXPERIENCE	97
	Opinion of their tutor	97
	Comfortable learning environment	99
	Quality teaching	101
	Pace of the course	101
	Work experience	102
	Training leads to a job	104

	Assessment	105
	6.23 TRAINEES' ACHIEVEMENTS	106
	Learning how to learn	109
	Relationships with other trainees	110
	Changes they see in themselves	111
	Progressed to the second course	115
	Future plans	117
	CONCLUSION	118
7.	CONCLUSIONS	121
	APPENDICES	126
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	144

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
Figure 1	Unemployed persons by Educational Attainment in New Zealand in 1998	9
Figure 2	International Unemployment rates by Educational Attainment 1995	9
Figure 3	Unemployed persons by Ethnicity in New Zealand 1998	12
Figure 4	Unemployment Rate in New Zealand 1998	18
Figure 5	Registered Unemployment in New Zealand 1955-1997	20
Figure 6	Unemployment Internationally Compared, 1975-1984	21
Figure 7	Unemployment Internationally Compared, 1990-1998	22
Figure 8	Unemployment by duration in New Zealand 1991-1998	23
Figure 9	Long-term unemployment as a proportion of unemployment 1975 and 1984	23
Figure 10	Long-term unemployment as a proportion of unemployment 1990 and 1998	24

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
1	TRAINEES ATTITUDE AT SCHOOL	126
2	TRAINEES' OPINIONS OF THEIR TEACHERS	128
3	MOTIVATED TO STUDY ON NEW COURSE	130
4	WHAT THE TRAINEES' HOPE TO GET OUT OF THE COURSE	132
5	HOW THEY FELT ABOUT ASSESSMENT ON THE COURSE	133
6	MEMORIES OF EXAMS AT SCHOOL	134
7	WHAT THE TRAINEES' FELT ABOUT HOW THEIR WORK WAS PRESENTED AT THE COURSE	135
8	HOW THE TRAINEES' FOUND THE PACE OF THE COURSE	136
9	INFORMATION SHEET	137
10	CONSENT FORM	139
11	QUESTIONS ASKED TO TRAINEES IN FIRST INTERVIEWS	140
12	QUESTIONS ASKED TO TRAINEES IN SECOND INTERVIEWS	142
13	QUESTIONS ASKED TO TRAINEES IN THIRD	143